
WILLIAM D . STEINMEIER
ATTORNEY AT LAW

GOVERNMENTAL CONSULTANT
(573) 659-8672

FAX (573) 636-2305

Missouri Public Service Commission
Attn : Secretary of the Commission
200 Madison Street, Suite 100
P. O . Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360

September 10, 2003

RE:

	

Ameritel Missouri, Inc., Tariff File No. YL-2004-0139
Substitute Tariff Filing and Extension of Tariff Effective Date
Interexchanne Telecommunications Service Tariff

Dear Secretary :

WILLIAM D . STEINMEIER, PC .
2031 TOWER DRIVE

JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI (MO) 65109

MAILING ADDRESS :
POST OFFICE BOX 104595

JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI (MO)
65110-4595

Enclosed please find an original and five copies of substitute interexchange
telecommunications service tariff sheets of Ameritel Missouri, Inc., (Ameritel), for filing
with the Commission . The tariff sheets are to be substituted for similarly numbered sheets
filed on July 30, 2003. Revisions made in these pages are filed at the request of Staff.
The following pages are submitted for filing :

PSC Mo. No. 2, Original Page 11,
PSC Mo. No. 2, Original Page 17, and
PSC Mo. No. 2, Original Page 18.

In addition, please be advised that Ameritel hereby extends the effective date of PSC
Mo. No. 2 filed on July 30, 2003, to September 24, 2003.

Thank you for assistance in processing this filing . A copy of this letter accompanies
each copy of the filing . Copies are being served on the General Counsel and Public
Counsel . Please contact meat 634-8109 or by email at myoung0654@aol.com if there are
any questions .

Enclosures
cc:

	

General Counsel
Office of Public Counsel
John Brandt, Ameritel

MARY ANN YOUNG
ATTORNEY AT LAW

OF COUNSEL
(573) 634-8109

FAX (573) 634-8224

FILED'
Sep

10 2003

Service uri

c0mmssan



Ameritel Missouri, Inc.

	

PSCMo. No. 2
Original Page No . I 1

2.6 .2 . Deposits

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 2 - RULESAND REGULATIONS (cont'd.)

The Company does not require Customer deposits . The prepayment of services that are
immediately available to the Customer does not constitute a deposit.

2.6 .3 .

	

Advance Payments

The Company does not require Advance Payments . The prepayment of services that are
immediately available to the Customer does not constitute an advance payment.

2.6 .4 .

	

Late Payment Fees

A late payment fee of 1 .5% per month will be charged on any past due balance not
previously assessed a late payment charge . Any applicable late payment fees will be
assessed according to the terms and conditions of the Company or its billing agent and
pursuant to Commission order.

2.6 .5 .

	

Returned Check Charge

The Customer will be charged Twenty Dollars ($20.00) or the applicable statutory return
check charge (if any), whichever is greater, whenever a check or draft presented for
payment of Service is dishonored by the institution upon which it is drawn. Failure to
remit the amount due and the $20.00 fee will result in the returned check being forwarded
to the prosecuting attorney for the appropriate jurisdiction . An additional fee of not less
than $20.00 will be added to the amount due, covering additional prosecutorial expenses .
The only exception to this shall be in the event that the check was guaranteed by a check
processing firm, in which case their rules shall apply. Said rules are available at all
Company locations, and are posted in plain view of all Customers .

2 .6 .6 .

	

Billing Disputes

2.6.6 .1 Any objections to billed charges must be reported to the Company or its billing
agent in writing within twenty (20) days of the closing date printed on the invoice
of statement issued to the Customer .

	

Disputes may be submitted orally or in
writing. Adjustments to Customer accounts shall be made to the extent
circumstances reasonably indicate that such changes are appropriate .

2.6 .6 .2

2.6.6 .3

Late payment fees will not be applied during the period when a bill is disputed,
regardless of the outcome of the dispute.

Customers may contact the Company's business office by calling 866-318-3663 .

Issued : July 30, 2003

	

Effective : September 13, 2003
Issued By:

John L. Brandt, Jr ., Vice President
Ameritel Missouri, Inc.

1423 Central Ave
Hot Springs, AR 71901



Ameritel Missouri, Inc.

	

PSCMo. No . 2
Original Page No. 17

3 .6 .

	

Message Telecommunications Service

3 .7 .

	

Directory Assistance

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (cont'd.)

Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) is a switched outbound service that is available to
business and residential Customers from presubscribed lines. Customers may purchase MTS in
blocks of 30 to 100 minutes. Usage is charged against the Customer's block of time in six-second
increments with a minimum of eighteen seconds per call . Calls terminate on Customer-provided
switched access lines. Rates are not mileage- or time-of-day sensitive.

100-minute block:

	

$9.90

30-minute block

	

$2.97

Directory Assistance is available to Customers. A Directory Assistance charge applies to each
call to the Directory Assistance Bureau. Up to two requests may be made on each call to
Directory Assistance . The Directory Assistance charge applies to each call regardless of whether
the Directory Assistance Bureau is able to furnish the requested information.

Rate per Call : $1 .00

Issued : July 30, 2003

	

Effective : September 13, 2003
Issued By :

John L. Brandt, Jr ., Vice President
Ameritel Missouri, Inc.

1423 Central Ave
Hot Springs, AR 71901



Ameritel Missouri, Inc.

	

PSCMo. No. 2
Original Page No. 18

4.1 .

	

Demonstration of Services

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 4-DEMONSTRATIONS AND PROMOTIONS

From time to time the Company may demonstrate service for potential Customers by providing
free use of its network on a limited basis for a period oftime, not to exceed three (3) months .
Demonstration of service and the type, duration and quality of service provided will be at the
Company's discretion .

4.2 . Promotions

The company may from time to time make special promotional service offerings designed to
attract new customers or to promote existing services . Such promotional offerings shall be
limited to specific dates, times (not to exceed one year), and/or locations, and shall be subject to
prior approval by the Commission. TheCompany will provide written notice to the Commission
no less than seven (7) days prior to the beginning of each promotion. Such notice will identify
the promotion, and will specify the terms, location and dates of the promotion .

Issued : July 30, 2003

	

Effective: September 13, 2003
Issued By :

John L. Brandt, Jr ., Vice President
Ameritel Missouri, Inc.

1423 Central Ave
Hot Springs, AR 71901


